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John W. Hickenlooper, Governor  |  Robert W. Randall, Executive Director  |  Virginia  Brannon, Director  

November 28, 2017 

Jessica Lopez Pearce 
Bureau of Land Management 
Colorado River Valley Field Office 
2300 River Frontage Rd. 
Silt, CO 81652 
 
 
RE:  Rifle Quarry, Permit No. M-1985-038, Surety Reduction (SR-2), Approval Request 

Dear Ms. Pearce: 

On November 9, 2017 the Division inspected the above mentioned site to monitor reclamation 
progress. Staff recommended that the operator request a surety reduction request, since significant 
progress towards final reclamation has been completed. On November 27, 2017 the Division 
received the surety reduction request (SR-2) (enclosed). The request will decrease the bond from 
$53,140.00 to $10,752.72. Included with the request was a new bond estimate which included both 
direct and indirect cost. The Division feels this estimate is sufficient to cover the remaining 
reclamation liabilities. The Division would like to approve this request. 

Per our memo of understanding prior to sending out approval notifications the Division needs a 
letter of concurrence from the Bureau of Land Management.  Please submit a letter by Friday, 
January 19, 2018. If no comments are received then the Division will consider the request approved 
and notify the operator.  

If you require additional information, or have questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.  
Amy Yeldell at the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety, 1313 Sherman St., Room 215, 
Denver, CO 80203. Direct contact can be made by phone at 970-254-8511 or via email at 
amy.yeldell@ state.co.us 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Amy Yeldell 
Environmental Protection Specialist  
Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety 
Phone: (970) 254-8511 
Fax: (970) 241-1516 
 
Ec:  Russ Means, Senior EPS, Grand Junction DRMS 
        Clint Beck, Pete Lien & Sons, Inc. 
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REQUEST FOR FULL OR PARTIAL RELEASE OF PERMIT AREAISURETY REDUCTION

Please indicate if you are requesting: 

FULLIFINAL RELEASE OF ENTIRE PERMITTED AREA (per Rule 4. 17) 11
ACREAGE REDUCTION (PARTIAL RELEASE per Rule 4. 17) 11
I wish to release acres at this time. 

You will need to submit with this request: a map showing the acreage to be released from the current
permit and updated mining and reclamation plan maps that will accurately depict the new permit boundary
if the release is approved. 

SURETY (Bond) REDUCTION (per Rule 4. 14) 

If you are requesting a surety (bond) reduction you will need to include with this request a new estimate of
the actual cost to reclaim the site based on what it would cost an independent contractor to complete

reclamation, including unit costs for reclamation activities as appropriate to the operation to comply with
the provisions of Rule 3. 1 and the Permit' s approved Reclamation Plan. 

File No.: M - 1985-038 Site Name: Rifle Quarry

County: Garfield

Permittee: Pete Lien & Sons, Inc. 

Permittee Address: PO Box 4.40
Street Address) 

Rapid City SD 57709

City) State) ( Zip) 
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John W. Hickenlooper, Governor I Robert W. Randall, Executive Director I Virginia Brannon, Director



Operator ( If Other than Permittee): 

Permittee Representative: Clint Beck
Certified Mail # 7016 0910 0000 5705 5273

In accordance with Rule 4. 17. 1( 2) the Operator shall include the names, addresses and phone numbers of all

owners of record to the affected land. Please attach additional sheets for this information if required. 

Name Address Phone Number

BLM 2300 River Frontage Rd., Silt, CO 81652 ( 970) 876. 9018

In accordance with Rule 4. 17. 1( 4), if requesting a partial acreage release the Operator or their agent MUST sign that
they have complied with the following statement: " All applicable portions of the Reclamation Pian requirements
have been satisfied in accordance with these Rules and all applicable requirements under the Act." 

0a&- tt

Signature-oSignatuni- oT Permittee, Operator or their authorized agent Dat

Important: In accordance with Rides 4. 14.2(a) and 4.17.1 3 This release request must be submitted to the
Dlvisiol7 via cen' ti led mail and se arale - om any other coi•res ondence to the Division - 

Ma= IsReleweRequeaForm Mep= T
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Permit No. M- 1985-038

Company: Pete Lien & Sons

Mine: Rifle Quarry
By: Clint Beck, Pete Lien and Sons, Inc. 
Date: November 22, 2017

Reclamation Task Farm Used Task Hours Cost for Task

Revegetation REVEGE NA 3, 591

Equipment Mobilization/ Demobilization MOBILIZE 8. 28 1, 876

Subtotal 8. 28 5, 467

Indirect Costs

Overhead and Profit

Liability Insurance: 2. 029

Performance Bond: 1.059

Job Superintendent: 54 HRS. @ $ 75. 16 per hour

Profit: 109

Total O& P

Contract Amount (Direct + OP) 

Legal - Engineering - Project Management

Financial Warranty Processing: 0.009

Engineering Work and/ or Contract/ Bid Preparation: 0.009

Reclamation Management and/ or Administration: 5. 009

Contingency: 0.00% 
I Indirect Costs

otal Bond Amount (Direct+Indirect) 

110.44

57.41

4058.64

546.75

4,773. 24

10, 240.69

NA

NA

512. 03

NA

5, 285. 27

10,752.72



Reported Affected Acreage 1. 65

Total Affected Acreage Planned for 2017 0

Total Affected Acreage without Reclamation 0

Total Reclamation Acreage ( Unreleased w/ Future) 1. 65

Total Reclamation Acreage ( Unreleased w/ o Future) 1. 65

Total Acreage to Backfill 0

Volume of Backfill Required ( LCY) 0

Total Acreage to Grade 0

Total Acreage to Apply Topsoil 0

Topsoil Depth Required 4-6" 

Volume of Topsoil Required (AC -FT) 0

Volume of Topsoil Required ( LCY) 0

Topsoil Stockpiles 0

Total Acreage to Seed 1. 65

Total Acreage to Mulch 1. 65

Highwall Length 0

Quarry Floor Slope 4% 



2017 Rifle Reclamation Bond Estimate

Task 3: Revegetatlon

FERTILIZING

Materials

Des; ription Units/ Acre U, it Cost/ Un. t Cost/ Acre
8-24. 24, W15.15, 1& 20-20 120 .b 31 6. 12

Weed Spray, Hand, Non - Aquatic Area, noz. 

Tota

Tota Mu

Application

Cost/ Aae
I $ 332. 14

Fertilizer

Materials

Cost/ Acre 612

TILLING

Descrlpt!on

Cost/ Acre

Cost/ Acre

Disc Harrowing, 6' deep

Power Mulcher

98.01

Weed Spray, Hand, Non - Aquatic Area, noz. 

Tota

Tota Mu

Application

Cost/ Aae
I $ 332. 14

Fertilizer

Application

Cost/ Acre 9g.01

NI$1LGHING and MISCELLANEOUS

Materials

Application

Description Cost/ Acre

Crimping, with Tractor 65. 89

Power Mulcher 86,68

Weed Spray, Hand, Non -Aquatic Area, noz. 179-57

Tota Mu

Application

Cost/ Aae
I $ 332.14

Job Time and Cost

Site lNumberafAcres Estimated Failure Rate ISelected Replanting Work Items Cost/ Acre 11nitial Job Cost IlleseedIng. lob Cost ITotal Job Cost
Weaver 1 165 50% Fertiliz: ng, Seeding Mulching 1$ 1. 451.00 1 $ 2,394. 151 $ 1, 197.08 53,591. 23



2017 Me Reclamation Bond FMmate

Task 4: Moblllralton

EQUIPMENT TRANSPORT RIG COST

Shift Basis: 1 per day
Cost Data Source: CAG Data

Truck Tractor Description: Generic On -Highway truck Tractor, 6%4, Diesel Powered, 40014P
Truck Trailer Description; Generic Folding Gooseneck, Drop Deck Equipment Trailer

Cost breakdown: 

Available RlgCapacities 0. 25 Tons 2& SOTons 51+ Tons

Loading Time ( Hours) 

OwnershipCost/ Hour: 16.63 18. 37 22. 33

OperatingCost/ Hour: 44. 38 46.13 50.07

OperatorCost/ Hour: 527.66 27.66 27.66

HelperCost/ Hour.. O. DO 25.39 525.39

Total UnitCost/ Ho= 88. 67 117.55 5125.45

Weaver NON ROAPABIE EC; UIPMENT

EQUIPMENT HAUL DISTANCE ANTI TIME

Weaver

Nearest Major City or Town: We

Total One -Way Travel Distance: 20 miles

Average Travel Speed: 35

Transssortatlen CvdeTimeWeaver

Haul Time ( Noun) 057

Return Time Woun) 0.57

Loading Time ( Hours) 1.5

Unloading Time (Hours) 15

Subtotals (Hours): 4. 14

lob Time (2 Rouen! Trips) 9.29

Total Cost 1, 976. 23

Assuming Two Round Trips for Hauling



1! 2 MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 440 RAPID CITY, SO 57709. 0440 PH. 605-342-7224WA_ PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 3401 UNIVERSAL DR. RAPID CITY, SO 57702 FX. 605. 342-5979

Sons, Inc. 

IN November 22, 2017

4

CO DBMS

Attn: Ms. Amy Yeldell

1313 Sherman St., Room 215

r
Denver, CO 80203

Re: Pete Lien & Sons Inc.: Mine Permit No. M-1985- 038• stifle uar • Surety Reduction

Request

f) Ear Ms. Yeldell, 

Please find the enclosed updated bond estimate for the stifle Quarry. The estimate includes

revegetation of the 1. 65 acres currently reclaimed, mobilization costs, and indirect costs

associated with reseeding as necessary. As such, a surety reduction is requested. Please find the
enclosed accompanying surety reduction form. 

If there are any questions regarding this submittal or if additional information is required, please

feel free to contact me at (605) 939- 2690 or by email at CBeck@petelien.com. 

Respectful

tfintbn D. Beck, E. I. T. 

Environmental Coordinator

Pete Lien & Sons, Inc. 

Enclosures

Cc: Ms. Jessica Lopez Pearce, BLM

4
k

Return Receipt: 7016 0910 0000 5705 5273




